BLAINE LUETKEMEYER

MEMBER OF CONGRESS
3RD DISTRICT, MISSOURI

www.luetkemeyer.house.gov www.facebook.com/BlaineLuetkemeyer www.twitter.com/RepBlaine www.instagram.com/RepBlaine

Congress of the United States House of Representatives

Washington, DC 20515

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES NATIONAL SECURITY, ILLICIT FINANCE, AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS CHAIRMAN

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS AND
MONETARY POLICY

HOUSING AND INSURANCE

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS VICE CHAIRMAN

ECONOMIC GROWTH, TAX, AND CAPITAL ACCESS

RURAL DEVELOPMENT, ENERGY, AND SUPPLY CHAIN

SELECT COMMITTEE ON THE STRATEGIC COMPETITION BETWEEN THE U.S. AND THE CHINESE COMMUNIST PARTY

March 31, 2023

The Honorable Kay Granger Chairwoman Committee on Appropriations H-307 The Capitol Washington, DC 20515 The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Ranking Member Committee on Appropriations 1036 Longworth House Office Building Washington, DC 20515

Dear Chairwoman Granger and Ranking Member DeLauro:

I am requesting funding for the St. Charles County Regional Airport – Smartt Field (SET) Resiliency Improvements project in fiscal year 2024.

The entity to receive funding for this project is the St. Charles Regional Airport -- Smartt Field located at 6390 Grafton Ferry Road, Portage Des Sioux, Missouri 63373.

The funding would be used to make terminal area improvements to the airport to provide flood protection and mitigation so that the airport is more resilient and less susceptible to flooding. This project is an appropriate use of taxpayer dollars because the St. Charles Regional Airport is located within the Mississippi River floodplain which has experienced two catastrophic flooding events in 1993 and 2019 as well as 11 other flood events. These events resulted in serious damage to airport infrastructure and severely impacted airport and aircraft operations.

This project has a federal nexus because the funding provided is for purposes authorized by 49 U.S.C. 47100 et seq.

I certify that I have no financial interest in this project, and neither does anyone in my immediate family.

Sincerely,

Blaine Luckemeyer Member of Congress

5342 HIGHWAY N. COTTLEVILLE, MO 63304 PHONE: (636) 327–7055 2117 MISSOURI BOULEVARD JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65109 PHONE: (573) 635–7232 FAX: (573) 635–8347 2230 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 PHONE: (202) 225-2956 FAX: (202) 225-5712

www.luetkemeyer.house.gov